

Consolidated Financial Statements

**Directions
Credit Union, Inc.
and Subsidiary**

December 31, 2024 and 2023



CONTENTS

Page

Independent Auditor's Report

3

Consolidated Financial Statements:

Statements of Financial Condition

5

Statements of Income

6

Statements of Comprehensive Income

7

Statements of Changes in Members' Equity

8

Statements of Cash Flows

9

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

11



To the Audit Committee
Directions Credit Union, Inc. and Subsidiary
Toledo, Ohio

Independent Auditor's Report

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Directions Credit Union, Inc. and Subsidiary which comprise the consolidated statements of financial condition as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in members' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Directions Credit Union, Inc. and Subsidiary as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Directions Credit Union, Inc. and Subsidiary and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Directions Credit Union, Inc. and Subsidiary's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are issued or available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Directions Credit Union, Inc. and Subsidiary's internal controls. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Directions Credit Union, Inc. and Subsidiary's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

GBQ Partners LLC

Columbus, Ohio
March 28, 2025

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition

December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
ASSETS		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 154,284,164	\$ 60,983,656
Investments		
Investments - available-for-sale	53,822,757	71,044,837
Investments - held-to-maturity	4,919,000	5,666,000
Investments - other	8,985,599	9,240,190
Total investments	67,727,356	85,951,027
Loans to Members and Loan Participations		
Loans to members	1,045,138,207	1,012,601,542
Allowance for credit losses	(3,763,828)	(4,081,215)
Total loans, net of allowance for credit losses	1,041,374,379	1,008,520,327
Other Real Estate Owned	146,806	-
Property and Equipment, net	13,630,130	14,112,827
Other Assets		
Accrued interest receivable on investments	94,251	132,781
Accrued interest receivable on loans	3,433,803	3,056,527
Share insurance capitalization deposit	10,642,271	10,484,056
Prepaid expenses and other assets	12,205,005	19,496,463
Total other assets	26,375,330	33,169,827
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 1,303,538,165	\$ 1,202,737,664
LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITY		
Members' Share Accounts	\$ 1,119,646,157	\$ 1,020,892,932
Notes Payable	35,670,298	43,974,482
Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities	28,065,660	27,776,624
Total liabilities	1,183,382,115	1,092,644,038
Members' Equity, substantially restricted	120,156,050	110,093,626
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS' EQUITY	\$ 1,303,538,165	\$ 1,202,737,664

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
Interest Income		
Interest on loans	\$ 52,601,841	\$ 46,093,329
Interest on investments	6,190,605	2,741,064
Total interest income	58,792,446	48,834,393
Interest Expense		
Dividend expense on share accounts	13,806,767	6,096,406
Interest expense on notes payable	1,879,405	1,088,215
Total interest expense	15,686,172	7,184,621
Net interest income	43,106,274	41,649,772
Provision for Credit Losses	2,375,000	2,615,000
Net interest income after provision for credit losses	40,731,274	39,034,772
Non-Interest Income		
Lending-related income	1,160,830	1,124,579
Card income	8,369,915	8,237,670
Deposit-related income	3,559,371	3,853,411
Mortgage-related income	612,217	564,868
Other income	1,277,368	295,341
Total non-interest income	14,979,701	14,075,869
Non-Interest Expenses		
Compensation and benefits	22,944,365	21,024,825
Office operations	14,917,965	13,670,949
Occupancy	4,866,165	5,128,160
Insurance and assessments	252,920	244,496
Education and promotion	1,779,243	1,622,000
Travel and conference	488,358	541,256
Professional fees	598,377	378,333
Other	2,022,380	1,930,824
Total non-interest expenses	47,869,773	44,540,843
Net Income	\$ 7,841,202	\$ 8,569,798

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023



	2024	2023
Net Income	\$ 7,841,202	\$ 8,569,798
Other comprehensive income:		
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments - available-for-sale	2,221,222	2,892,104
Comprehensive Income	\$ 10,062,424	\$ 11,461,902

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Members' Equity

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	Appropriated Statutory Reserve	Unappropriated Undivided Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Equity Acquired in Mergers	Total Members' Equity
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$ 11,380,528	\$ 71,413,460	\$ (8,014,833)	\$ 22,907,623	\$ 97,686,778
Net income for the year ended December 31, 2023	-	8,569,798	-	-	8,569,798
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments - available-for-sale	-	-	2,892,104	-	2,892,104
Total comprehensive income	-	8,569,798	2,892,104	-	11,461,902
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	-	944,946	-	-	944,946
Balance, December 31, 2023	11,380,528	80,928,204	(5,122,729)	22,907,623	110,093,626
Net income for the year ended December 31, 2024	-	7,841,202	-	-	7,841,202
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments - available-for-sale	-	-	2,221,222	-	2,221,222
Total comprehensive income	-	7,841,202	2,221,222	-	10,062,424
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$ 11,380,528	\$ 88,769,406	\$ (2,901,507)	\$ 22,907,623	\$ 120,156,050

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Interest income received	\$ 60,957,923	\$ 50,706,314
Dividends paid on share accounts and interest paid	(15,686,172)	(7,184,621)
Non-interest income received	15,296,819	14,348,596
Cash paid to suppliers and employees	(39,440,700)	(34,585,171)
Net cash and cash equivalents provided by operating activities	21,127,870	23,285,118
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Maturities of available-for-sale investments	19,396,748	16,041,006
Maturities of held-to-maturity investments	747,000	9,006,000
Purchases of other investments	(172,009)	(1,648,138)
Maturities of other investments	438,895	1,147,857
Loans made to members	(394,286,676)	(408,213,500)
Loan repayments from members and proceeds from loan sales	356,453,149	364,948,676
Purchase of property and equipment	(695,295)	(826,972)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	-	-
(Increase) decrease in share insurance deposit	(158,215)	215,182
Net cash and cash equivalents used in investing activities	(18,276,403)	(19,329,889)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Net increase (decrease) in members' shares	98,753,225	(29,489,502)
Borrowings on available lines of credit	-	45,000,000
Repayments of notes payable	(8,304,184)	(7,025,518)
Net cash and cash equivalents provided by financing activities	90,449,041	8,484,980
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	93,300,508	12,440,209
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year	60,983,656	48,543,447
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year	\$ 154,284,164	\$ 60,983,656

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (continued) For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023


	2024	2023
Reconciliation of Net Income to Net Cash and Cash Equivalents Provided by Operating Activities		
Net income	\$ 7,841,202	\$ 8,569,798
Non-Cash Items		
Provision for credit losses	2,375,000	2,615,000
Amortization of premiums on investments	46,554	90,079
Dealer reserve amortization	2,457,669	2,295,567
Mortgage servicing rights, net	329,413	329,413
Equity in income of subsidiary - unconsolidated	(12,295)	(12,055)
Gain on sale of mortgage loans	-	(44,631)
Depreciation expense	1,177,992	1,562,623
Goodwill and CDI amortization expense	617,448	617,448
Total non-cash items	6,991,781	7,453,444
Changes in Certain Statement of Financial Condition Accounts		
Interest receivable	(338,746)	(513,725)
Other assets and prepaid expenses	6,344,597	7,625,471
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	289,036	150,130
Total changes in certain statement of financial condition accounts	6,294,887	7,261,876
Net Cash and Cash Equivalents Provided by Operating Activities	\$ 21,127,870	\$ 23,285,118

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023



Nature and Scope of Business

Directions Credit Union, Inc. and Subsidiary (the Credit Union) provides a variety of financial services to its members, most of whom live, work, worship, attend school or volunteer in Fulton, Knox, Huron, Wood, Lucas, Richland, Ashland, Wayne, Tuscarawas, Crawford, Erie, Sandusky, Lorain, Medina, Ottawa, Morrow and Seneca Counties in Ohio, and Monroe and Lenawee Counties in Michigan or members of other select groups. The Credit Union's primary sources of revenue are from interest and fees from loans to its members and fees earned on member deposits and services. Its primary source of funds is savings deposits from its members.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Directions Credit Union, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary TFS Marketing, Inc. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Specifically, management has made estimates based on assumptions for fair value of financial instruments and the assessment of other-than-temporary impairment on investments. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*. This standard replaced the incurred loss impairment methodology in current GAAP with a methodology that reflects expected credit losses and required consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable information to form credit loss estimates. The amendments in this update required a financial asset (or a group of financial assets) measured at amortized cost basis to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected. The new Current Expected Credit Losses (CECL) model applied to the allowance for loan losses, available-for-sale and held-to-maturity debt securities, purchased financial assets with credit deterioration, and certain off-statement of financial condition credit exposures. The Credit Union applied the standard's provisions as a cumulative-effect adjustment to unappropriated undivided earnings as of the beginning of the first reporting period in which the guidance was effective. Management adopted this new standard as of January 1, 2023.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Investments

The Credit Union's investments are classified and accounted for as follows:

Available-for-Sale (AFS): U.S. Government and agency securities, collateralized mortgage obligations and mortgage-backed securities are classified AFS when the Credit Union anticipates that they could be sold in response to rate changes, prepayment risk, liquidity, availability of and the yield on alternative investments and other market and economic factors. These are reported at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses on AFS investments are recognized as direct increases or decreases in other comprehensive income (loss).

Held-to-Maturity (HTM): Negotiable certificates of deposit which the Credit Union has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are reported at cost.

Other: Non-negotiable certificates of deposit, investments in corporate credit union non-maturing capital, investments in the Central Liquidity Facility and Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) stock are carried at cost. Investments in credit union service organizations (CUSOs) are recorded at cost or the equity method, based on the Credit Union's percentage of ownership or its ability to influence the operational decisions of those entities.

Purchase premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using the interest method over the terms of the investments. Gains and losses on the sale of investments are recorded on the trade date and the costs of investments sold are determined using the specific identification method.

Market changes in interest rates and market changes in credit spreads will cause normal fluctuations in the market price of investments and the possibility of temporary unrealized losses.

For available for sale securities, management evaluates all investments in an unrealized loss position on a monthly basis, and more frequently when economic or market conditions warrant such evaluation. If the Credit Union has the intent to sell the security or it is more likely than not that the Credit Union will be required to sell the security, the security is written down to fair value and the entire loss is recorded in earnings.

Management measures expected credit losses on available-for-sale debt securities on a collective basis by major security type.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Investments (continued)

If either of the above criteria is not met, the Credit Union evaluates whether the decline in fair value is the result of credit losses or other factors. In making the assessment, the Credit Union may consider various factors including the extent to which fair value is less than amortized cost, performance on any underlying collateral, downgrades in the ratings of the security by a rating agency, the failure of the issuer to make scheduled interest or principal payments and adverse conditions specifically related to the security. If the assessment indicates that a credit loss exists, the present value of cash flows expected to be collected are compared to the amortized cost basis of the security and any excess is recorded as an allowance for credit losses, limited by the amount that the fair value is less than the amortized cost basis. Any amount of unrealized loss that has not been recorded through an allowance for credit losses is recognized in other comprehensive income.

Changes in the allowance for credit losses are recorded as provision for (or reversal of) credit losses expense. Losses are charged against the allowance for credit losses when management believes an available for sale security is confirmed to be uncollectible or when either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there was no allowance for credit losses related to the available-for-sale portfolio.

Management measures expected credit losses on held-to-maturity debt securities on a collective basis by major security type. Accrued interest receivable on debt securities was approximately \$94,000 and \$133,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and was excluded from the estimate of credit losses.

The estimate of expected credit losses is primarily based on the ratings assigned to the securities by debt rating agencies and the average of the annual historical loss rates associated with those ratings. The Credit Union then multiplies those loss rates, as adjusted for any modifications to reflect current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts as considered necessary, by the remaining lives of each individual security to arrive at a lifetime expected loss amount.

All the investments classified held-to-maturity held by the Credit Union are issued by government-sponsored enterprises or are certificates of deposit issued by regulated financial institutions. Investments in government-sponsored enterprises are either explicitly or implicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government, are highly rated by major rating agencies and have a long history of no credit losses. Most of the certificates of deposit are either federally or privately insured, or are in financial institutions that are being actively monitored and are not under regulatory supervision. As a result, no allowance for credit losses was recorded on investments classified held-to-maturity at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Loans to Members, Loan Participations and Allowance for Credit Losses

The Credit Union grants commercial, mortgage and consumer loans to members and participates in business loans. Loans and loan participations receivable are stated at unpaid principal balances, less an allowance for credit losses and net deferred loan origination fees and discounts. Interest on loans and loan participations is recognized over the term of the loan and is calculated using the simple-interest method on principal amounts outstanding.

The accrual of interest on loans and loan participations is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days delinquent unless the credit is well secured and in process of collection. Credit card loans and other personal loans are typically charged off no later than 180 days past due. Past due status is based on contractual terms of the loan. In all cases, loans are placed on non-accrual or charged-off at an earlier date if management believes, after considering economic conditions, business conditions and collection efforts, that collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. All interest accrued but not collected for loans that are placed on non-accrual or charged off is reversed against interest income. The interest on these loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual.

Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.

Indirect loan origination costs are deferred, and the net fee or cost is recognized as an adjustment to interest income.

The Credit Union invests in loan participations through an entity that is owned by credit unions. The entity provides the underwriting and servicing for loans made to participants. The participation interests range from 1.3% to 90% of the loan balances. The participations are without recourse, and as result, the Credit Union must reflect any losses on these loans. The Credit Union determines an estimated amount of reserves required on these participations using performance and collateral data provided by the servicer.

The overall credit quality of the loan portfolio is monitored by management based on current loan performance, historical losses and delinquency status.

On January 1, 2023, the Credit Union adopted CECL and all related subsequent amendments thereto effective January 1, 2023 using the modified retrospective approach for all financial assets measured at amortized cost and off-statement of financial condition credit exposures. The transition adjustment of the adoption of CECL included a decrease in the allowance for credit losses on loans of \$944,946, which is presented as an increase to the net loans outstanding and a net increase to unappropriated undivided earnings. Results for reporting periods beginning after January 1, 2023 are presented under CECL. This standard replaced the incurred loss methodology with an expected loss methodology that is referred to as the CECL methodology. CECL requires an estimate of credit losses for the remaining estimated life of the financial asset using historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts and generally applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost, including loan receivables and some off-balance sheet credit exposures such as unfunded commitments to extend credit. Loans measured at amortized cost will be presented at the net amount expected to be collected by using an allowance for credit losses.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Loans to Members, Loan Participations and Allowance for Credit Losses (continued)

The allowance for credit losses is a valuation account that is deducted from the loans' amortized cost basis to present the net amount expected to be collected on the loans. Loans are charged off against the allowance when management believes the collectability of a loan balance is confirmed. Expected recoveries do not exceed the aggregate of amounts previously charged-off and expected to be charged-off.

The allowance for credit losses represents management's estimate of lifetime credit losses inherent in loans as of the date of the consolidated statement of financial condition. The allowance for credit losses is estimated by management using relevant available information, from both internal and external sources, relating to past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts.

The Credit Union measures expected credit losses for loans on a pooled basis when similar risk characteristics exist. The Credit Union has identified the following portfolio segments: (1) secured; (2) real estate; (3) unsecured; (4) credit cards, and (5) participations. The Credit Union calculates the allowance for credit losses for each using the Probability of Default method, except for the credit card portfolio, which utilizes the Advanced Vintage methodology.

The Probability of Default method is applied using a significant amount of statistical analysis and the development of modeling assumptions to estimate losses at a granular loan level. The Credit Union's Probability of Default model was developed by using a multinomial logistical regression analysis, with segregated analyses conducted by loan type. At a high level, this type of analysis identifies significant risk-based criteria for each loan pool that would impact a loan's probability of default. Each criterion is modeled against observable inputs and compares those criteria against observable charged-off loan information. Coefficients for each risk criterion are established and applied to the Credit Union's existing loan portfolio at the loan level to compute a probability of default for each loan. Losses are then estimated on each loan based on the likelihood of default and the estimated loss given that default. The Probability of Default model also requires the greatest amount of granular loan level and historical data, and an even larger amount of analysis over that data, in order to create probability of default models that best predicts loan losses. The Credit Union has very little influence over the model inputs and assumptions beyond the development of Q&E factors or manual overrides that can be established at the back end of the computation. This can result in projected losses that might vary from the Credit Union's actual expected losses, particularly if a given loan portfolio has risk characteristics that are unique from the rest of the financial institution industry.

The Advanced Vintage methodology is a loss rate method whereby loans are segmented by loan origination year (the vintage year) as well as the date of loss. From there, losses on existing loan pools are projected using historical losses on older vintage years' historical charge-off patterns. The Advanced Vintage method also incorporates additional considerations, such as more recent credit quality indicators, into its analyses. Finally, current balance information is used in place of original balance information to project losses for future years, which is helpful for loan vintages that have varying prepayment speeds. This method is appealing in this regard as it accounts for loan portfolio age and incorporates this into the analysis. Weighting factors are applied to historical vintage charge-off ratios to account for changes in an entity's portfolio over time.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Loans to Members, Loan Participations and Allowance for Credit Losses (continued)

Additionally, the allowance for credit losses calculation includes subjective adjustments for qualitative risk factors that are likely to cause estimated credit losses to differ from historical experience. These qualitative adjustments may increase or reduce reserve levels and include adjustments for lending management experience and risk tolerance, loan review and audit results, asset quality and portfolio trends, loan portfolio growth, industry concentrations, trends in underlying collateral, external factors and economic conditions not already captured. If an exposure does not share risk characteristics with other exposures, the Credit Union generally estimates expected credit losses on an individual basis, considering expected repayment and conditions impacting that individual exposure ("specific reserves"). The specific reserve component covers collateral-dependent loans and loans reasonably likely to be charged-off. When a loan is reviewed individually for impairment and potential losses, that loan is removed from the relevant pool.

The Credit Union generally measures the specific reserves as the difference between the amortized cost of the loan and the cash flows expected to be collected from the sale of the collateral or other recovery efforts. To determine expected losses on individually impaired and reviewed loans, management will evaluate qualitative data, such as member cooperation, communication with the member, etc., as well as quantitative data, such as the current value of collateral, estimated liquidation costs of collateral, etc. Subsequent changes in impairment are generally recognized as an adjustment to the allowance for credit losses. For collateral-dependent loans, the fair value of collateral less estimated costs to sell is used to determine the charge-off amount for declines in value (to reduce the amortized cost of the loan to the fair value of collateral) or the amount of negative allowance that should be recognized (for recoveries of prior charge-offs associated with improvements in the fair value of collateral).

Estimating the timing and amounts of future cash flows is highly judgmental as these cash flow projections rely upon estimates such as loss severities, asset valuations, default rates (including redefault rates on modified loans), the amounts and timing of interest or principal payments (including any expected prepayments) or other factors that are reflective of current and expected market conditions. These estimates are, in turn, dependent on factors such as the duration of current overall economic conditions, industry-, portfolio-, or borrower-specific factors, the expected outcome of insolvency proceedings as well as, in certain circumstances, other economic factors. All of these estimates and assumptions require significant management judgment and certain assumptions are highly subjective.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Loans to Members, Loan Participations and Allowance for Credit Losses (continued)

Because the effect of most modifications made to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty is already included in the allowance for credit losses because of the measurement methodologies used to estimate the allowance in the inherent reserves, a change to the allowance for credit losses is generally not recorded upon modification. These modified terms may include rate reductions, principal forgiveness, payment forbearance and other actions intended to minimize the economic loss and to avoid foreclosure or repossession of the collateral. Upon the Credit Union's determination that a modified loan (or portion of a loan) has subsequently been deemed uncollectible, the loan (or a portion of the loan) is written off or included in the Credit Union's specific reserve. Therefore, the amortized cost basis of the loan is reduced by the uncollectible amount and the allowance for credit losses is adjusted by the same amount. The Credit Union closely monitors the performance of the loans that are modified to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty to understand the effectiveness of its modification efforts.

Loan Charge-Offs

For all loans, the Credit Union generally fully or partially charges down to the fair value of collateral securing the asset when:

- management judges the asset to be uncollectible;
- repayment is deemed to be protracted beyond reasonable time frames;
- the asset has been classified as a loss by either the Credit Union's internal loan review process or external examiners;
- the member has filed bankruptcy and the loss becomes evident owing to a lack of assets; or
- the loan is 90 days past due unless both well secured and in the process of collection.

Property and Equipment

Land and land improvements are carried at cost. Building, building improvements, furniture and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization. The building, building improvements and furniture and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. The cost of leasehold improvements is amortized using the straight-line method over the terms of the related leases. Maintenance and repairs that neither improve nor extend the life of the respective asset are charged to expense as incurred. Assets purchased but not yet placed into service are capitalized and depreciation is not computed until the asset's placed-in-service date. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is recognized in income for the year. The lives of the assets range from 3 to 40 years.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of costs over fair value of assets acquired. In accordance with GAAP, the Credit Union is amortizing goodwill over a life of 10 years. The Credit Union tests for impairment at the company level when a triggering event, as defined by GAAP, occurs. In determining impairment, management first reviews certain qualitative factors followed by quantitative factors, if necessary. An impairment loss is recognized to the extent the carrying value of the entity exceeds its fair value. No such impairment loss was recorded during 2024 and 2023.

Mortgage Servicing Rights

A mortgage servicing right (MSR) is established only when the loans are sold or when servicing is contractually separated from the underlying mortgages by sale or securitization of the loans with servicing rights retained. The initial carrying value of the asset is established based on its relative fair value at the time of the sale using assumptions that are consistent with assumptions used at the time to estimate the fair value of the total MSR portfolio. All servicing rights are subsequently carried at the lower of the initial carrying value, adjusted for amortization or fair value, and are included in other assets.

Servicing rights are evaluated periodically for impairment based on the fair value of those rights using a disaggregated approach. The fair value of the servicing rights is determined by estimating the present value of future net cash flows, taking into consideration market loan prepayment, discount rates, servicing costs and other economic factors. The Credit Union also analyzes its MSRs periodically for credit losses. Credit losses are recognized as a direct reduction of the carrying value of the mortgage servicing right. No credit losses were recognized in the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. Servicing rights are amortized over the period of, and in proportion to, the estimated future net servicing revenue. Amortization is recorded as reduction in interest income on loans in the Credit Union's consolidated statements of income.

Core Deposit Intangible Asset

A core deposit intangible asset arises when a credit union acquires another institution that has a deposit base associated with stable member relationships. The intangible asset exists due to these member relationships providing a net benefit to the acquiring credit union. Core deposit accounts consist of checking accounts, money market accounts and savings accounts. The major assumptions used to value them include estimating balances to be retained, future cost savings from low cost funding provided, and the application of appropriate discount rates to estimated cash flows. The core deposit intangible assets are being amortized over a period of seven years.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023



Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Valuation of Long-Lived Assets

Long-lived assets and certain identifiable intangible assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Management reviews all material assets annually for possible impairment. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment recognized is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the estimated fair value of the assets. During 2024 and 2023, management determined there was no impairment to the assets.

Share Insurance Deposit

The deposit in the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund (NCUSIF) is in accordance with National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) regulations, which require the maintenance of a deposit by each insured credit union in an amount equal to one percent of its insured shares. The deposit would be refunded to the Credit Union if its insurance coverage is terminated, it converts to insurance coverage from another source or the operations of the fund are transferred from the NCUA board.

Share Insurance Premiums

A credit union is required to pay an annual insurance premium equal to one-twelfth of one percent of its total insured shares, unless the payment is waived or reduced by the NCUA Board.

Excess Share Insurance

The deposit in the Excess Share Insurance (ESI) program provides additional insurance coverage of \$250,000 once a member's balance exceeds the coverage provided by the Credit Union's primary insurer, which requires the maintenance of a one-percent refundable at-risk deposit by each insured credit union based on the maximum policy limits of coverage. Insured credit unions are also required to pay a quarterly premium based on the actual reported coverage and the credit union's financial condition and rating.

Leases

Pursuant to GAAP, a contract contains a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is defined as having both the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset and the right to direct the use of the asset. Management only reassesses its determination if the terms and conditions of the contract are changed.

Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use (ROU) assets and operating lease liabilities within the Credit Union's accompanying statements of financial condition.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023



Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Leases (continued)

ROU assets represent the Credit Union's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities represent the Credit Union's obligation to make lease payments. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. The Credit Union uses the implicit rate when it is readily determinable. If the Credit Union's leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Credit Union elected the practical expedient to utilize the risk-free rate to determine the present value of lease payments. Operating lease ROU assets also includes any lease payments made and excludes any lease incentives. Lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Credit Union's lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Credit Union will exercise the option.

The Credit Union has lease agreements with lease and non-lease components, which are generally accounted for separately with amounts allocated to the lease and non-lease components based on stand-alone prices. The non-lease components consist of common area maintenance and real estate taxes.

Members' Share Accounts

Members' shares are subordinated to all other liabilities of the Credit Union upon liquidation. Interest on members' share and savings accounts is based on available earnings at the end of an interest period and is not guaranteed by the Credit Union. Interest rates on members' share accounts are set by the Board of Directors, based on an evaluation of current and future market conditions.

Members' Equity

The Credit Union is required by regulation to maintain a statutory reserve. This reserve, which represents a regulatory restriction of retained earnings, is not available for the payment of interest.

Reserve Requirement

In 2001, the NCUA revised the regulatory net worth requirements for credit unions. Credit unions that are classified as "well capitalized" are not required to make statutory transfers to the regular reserve. The regular reserve has been established at the discretion of the Board of Directors to protect the interests of the members. The Board may, at times, change the reserved amount for specific requirements.


Lending-Related Income

Lending-related income includes fees earned from loan commitments, standby letters of credit, financial guarantees, and other loan-servicing activities. Lending-related income is recognized at the point in time the service is provided.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023



Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Card Income

Card income includes interchange income from credit and debit cards and fees earned from processing card transactions for merchants, both of which are recognized when purchases are made by a member. Certain Credit Union card products offer the member the ability to earn points based on account activity, which the member can choose to redeem for cash and non-cash rewards. The cost to the Credit Union varies based on the terms and conditions of the rewards program, member usage, and member redemption rates. The Credit Union maintains a liability for its obligations under its rewards program and reports the costs as a reduction of card income. During 2024 and 2023, the expense related to the rewards program was approximately \$784,000 and \$842,000, respectively. Card income is recognized at the point in time the service is provided.

Deposit-Related Income

Deposit-related income includes fees earned from performing cash management activities and other deposit account services. Deposit-related income is recognized at the point in time the service is provided.

Mortgage-Related Income

Mortgage-related income includes fees and income recognized as earned on mortgage loans originated with the intent to sell or service. Gains and losses on sales of mortgage loans held-for-sale are included. Mortgage servicing revenue includes operating revenue earned from servicing third-party mortgage loans which is recognized over the period in which the service is provided.

Other Income

Other income includes income earned from the Credit Union's wholly-owned subsidiary, rental income from the Credit Union's building, gains and losses on the sale of investments and gains and losses on the disposal of fixed assets.

Advertising Expense

The Credit Union expenses advertising costs as incurred. Advertising expense was \$1,779,243 and \$1,622,000 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Comprehensive income consists of net income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss) that includes costs related to unrealized gains and losses on investments classified as available-for-sale.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Income Taxes

As a credit union, the Credit Union is exempt from federal, state and local taxes under the provisions of 501(c)(14) of the Internal Revenue Code.

The Credit Union accounts for uncertainty in income taxes in its consolidated financial statements as required under Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC), *Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes*. The standard prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. The standard also provides guidance on de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure and transition accounting. Management determined there were no material uncertain positions taken by the Credit Union in its tax returns.

Fair Values of Financial Instruments

GAAP established a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to measure the fair value of the assets or liabilities being measured. Fair value is defined as the exchange value that would be received on the measurement date to sell an asset or to value the amount paid to transfer a liability in the principal or most advantageous market available to the entity in an orderly transaction between market participants. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

- Level 1 Inputs are unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity has the ability to access at the measurement date. Level 1 inputs provide the most reliable measure of fair value as of the measurement date.
- Level 2 Inputs are based on significant observable inputs, including unadjusted quoted market prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, unadjusted quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, or inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability.
- Level 3 Inputs are significant unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instrument:

Investments – Available-for-Sale: Fair values of investments are based on significant observable inputs or market prices for similar investments, unadjusted quoted prices for similar investments or other relevant broker quotes. These assets represent a Level 2 fair value hierarchy.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Fair Values of Financial Instruments (continued)

Other Assets – Mortgage Servicing Rights: The fair value of mortgage servicing rights is determined by estimating the present value of future net cash flows, taking into consideration market loan prepayment, discount rates, servicing costs and other economic factors. These assets represent a Level 2 fair value hierarchy.

The Credit Union has no financial instruments that are held or issued for trading purposes.

Off-Statement of Financial Condition Credit Related Financial Instruments

In the ordinary course of business, the Credit Union has entered into commitments to extend credit. Such financial instruments are recorded when they are funded.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Credit Union's business activity is primarily with members who all live or work in the same geographic area (Northwest and North Central Ohio and Southern Michigan). This creates a concentration of credit risk from members with loans from the Credit Union, since they may all be affected by the same economic conditions in this geographic area.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

In 2024 and 2023, insurance coverage was \$250,000 per depositor at each financial institution, and cash and cash equivalent balances, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The balance of cash and cash equivalents in excess of federally insured limits totaled approximately \$139 million and \$52 million at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Cash and cash equivalents include money market accounts, Federal funds and any highly liquid debt-instruments.

	2024	2023
Cash on hand and cash held in non-interest bearing accounts at other financial institutions	\$ 13,440,717	\$ 11,750,618
Cash and cash equivalents held in interest bearing accounts at other institutions	140,843,447	49,233,038
Total cash and cash equivalents	\$ 154,284,164	\$ 60,983,656

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Investments

The amortized cost and market value of available-for-sale investments at December 31 were:

Available-for-Sale	2024			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Market Value
Collateralized mortgage obligations	\$ 615,303	\$ -	\$ (142,956)	\$ 472,347
Mortgage-backed securities	8,609,526	-	(1,189,177)	7,420,349
U.S. Government and agency securities	47,499,435	-	(1,569,374)	45,930,061
Total	\$ 56,724,264	\$ -	\$ (2,901,507)	\$ 53,822,757

Available-for-Sale	2023			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Market Value
Collateralized mortgage obligations	\$ 695,438	\$ 7,312	\$ (145,626)	\$ 557,124
Mortgage-backed securities	9,947,585	-	(1,217,492)	8,730,093
U.S. Government and agency securities	65,524,543	-	(3,766,923)	61,757,620
Total	\$ 76,167,566	\$ 7,312	\$ (5,130,041)	\$ 71,044,837

Gross unrealized losses at December 31 were:

	2024	2023
Gross unrealized losses for less than one year	\$ 761,365	\$ -
Gross unrealized losses for more than one year	2,140,142	5,130,041
Total	\$ 2,901,507	\$ 5,130,041

The amortized cost of held-to-maturity investments at December 31 were:

	2024	2023
Held-to-Maturity	Amortized Cost	Amortized Cost
Negotiable certificates of deposit	\$ 4,919,000	\$ 5,666,000

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Investments (continued)

The amortized cost of other investments at December 31 were:

	2024	2023
Other Investments	Amortized Cost	Amortized Cost
Certificates of deposits - non-negotiable	\$ -	\$ 248,000
Corporate credit union non-maturing capital	1,980,212	1,980,212
FHLB capital stock	2,764,100	2,942,700
Central Liquidity Facility	3,071,807	2,907,133
Other investments	1,169,480	1,162,145
Total	\$ 8,985,599	\$ 9,240,190

The investment in corporate perpetual contributed capital and the membership share accounts have withdrawal restrictions and limited marketability.

The amortized cost and estimated market value of investment securities at December 31, 2024 by expected maturity are shown below. Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

	Available-for-Sale		Held-to-Maturity	Other Investments
	Amortized Cost	Market Value	Amortized Cost	Amortized Cost
Due in 2025	\$ 34,537,664	\$ 33,776,300	\$ 4,919,000	\$ -
Due between 2026 and 2029	21,177,653	19,263,087	-	-
Due between 2030 and 2034	1,008,947	783,370	-	-
Non-maturing	-	-	-	8,985,599
Total	\$ 56,724,264	\$ 53,822,757	\$ 4,919,000	\$ 8,985,599

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Credit Union held FHLB stock, which is a requirement for membership in the FHLB system. The stock is non-transferable and restricted in nature. It is carried at cost as it is not marketable.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Loans to Members, Loan Participations and Allowance for Credit Losses

The loans to members at December 31 consisted of the following:

	2024	2023
Secured loans	\$ 437,839,496	\$ 451,128,682
Real estate loans	499,412,062	454,864,804
Unsecured loans	32,563,035	33,111,225
Credit card loans	44,022,894	44,208,342
Participations	25,136,540	23,702,327
Deferred loan origination costs	6,010,576	6,351,259
Net premiums (discounts) on acquired loans	153,604	(765,097)
Total	1,045,138,207	1,012,601,542
Less: allowance for credit losses	(3,763,828)	(4,081,215)
Loans to members and loan participations, net	\$1,041,374,379	\$ 1,008,520,327

The interest rates on the loans range from 0.00% to 19.00% for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

The activity in the allowance for credit losses account for the years ended December 31 consisted of the following (in 000's):

	2024	2023
Beginning balance	\$ 4,081	\$ 4,838
Provision for credit losses	2,375	2,458
Loans charged-off	(4,612)	(3,201)
Recoveries	1,920	931
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	-	(945)
Ending balance	\$ 3,764	\$ 4,081

The allowance for credit losses was allocated between loan pools as follows at December 31, 2024:

	Expected Loss	Specific Reserves	Q&E Reserves	Total
Secured loans	\$ 690,273	\$ 128,661	\$ 454,406	\$ 1,273,340
Real estate loans	1,902	41,612	-	43,514
Unsecured loans	581,124	-	-	581,124
Credit card loans	1,062,431	-	500,000	1,562,431
Participations	200,919	102,500	-	303,419
Total allowance for credit losses	\$ 2,536,649	\$ 272,773	\$ 954,406	\$ 3,763,828

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Loans to Members, Loan Participations and Allowance for Credit Losses (continued)

The allowance for credit losses was allocated between loan pools as follows at December 31, 2023:

	Expected Loss	Specific Reserves	Q&E Reserves	Total
Secured loans	\$ 627,621	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 627,621
Real estate loans	908	40,812	-	41,720
Unsecured loans	399,851	10,543	-	410,394
Credit card loans	2,996,391	-	-	2,996,391
Participations	5,089	-	-	5,089
Total allowance for credit losses	\$ 4,029,860	\$ 51,355	\$ -	\$ 4,081,215

Impaired Loans

The following table includes the recorded investment and unpaid principal balances for impaired financing receivables with the associated allowance amount, if applicable.

Other credit related information as of December 31, 2024 by class, dollar amounts (in 000's):

	Secured	Real Estate	Unsecured	Credit Card	Participations	Total
Delinquency over 60 days	\$ 1,857	\$ 999	\$ 186	\$ 671	\$ 556	\$ 4,269
Delinquent 60 -179 days	1,817	915	186	671	556	4,145
Delinquent 180 - 359 days	25	42	-	-	-	67
Delinquent over 360 days	15	42	-	-	-	57
Loans in non-accrual status	808	511	140	345	-	1,804

Other credit related information as of December 31, 2023 by class, dollar amounts (in 000's):

	Secured	Real Estate	Unsecured	Credit Card	Participations	Total
Delinquency over 60 days	\$ 960	\$ 247	\$ 90	\$ 228	\$ -	\$ 1,525
Delinquent 60 -179 days	960	247	90	228	-	1,525
Delinquent 180 - 359 days	-	-	-	-	-	-
Delinquent over 360 days	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loans in non-accrual status	-	-	-	-	-	-

The Credit Union does not accrue interest on loans more than 90 days delinquent. If interest on these loans had been accrued, such income would have been approximately \$29,000 and \$13,000 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Loans to Members, Loan Participations and Allowance for Credit Losses (continued)

Impaired Loans (continued)

The following tables show the amortized cost basis as of December 31, 2024 of the loans modified to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty, disaggregated by class of loans and type of concession granted and describes the financial effect of the modifications made to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty:

	Amortized Cost Basis	Term Extension	
		% of Total Loan Type	Financial Effect
Secured	\$ 3,575,470	0.82%	Term extensions range from one to three months.
Real estate	-		
Unsecured	4,251	0.01%	
Credit card	-		
Participations	-		
Total	\$ 3,579,721		

The following tables show the amortized cost basis as of December 31, 2023 of the loans modified to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty, disaggregated by class of loans and type of concession granted and describes the financial effect of the modifications made to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty:

	Amortized Cost Basis	Term Extension	
		% of Total Loan Type	Financial Effect
Secured	\$ 3,483,802	0.77%	Term extensions range from one to three months.
Real estate	-		
Unsecured	5,340	0.02%	
Credit card	47,037	0.11%	
Participations	-		
Total	\$ 3,536,179		

Upon the Credit Union's determination that a modified loan (or portion of a loan) has subsequently been deemed uncollectible, the loan (or a portion of the loan) is written off. Therefore, the amortized cost basis of the loan is reduced by the uncollectible amount and the allowance for credit losses is adjusted by the same amount.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Loans to Members, Loan Participations and Allowance for Credit Losses (continued)

Impaired Loans (continued)

The following table provides the amortized cost basis of loans that had a payment default during the year and were modified in the 12 months before default to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty as of December 31, 2024:

	Amortized Costs Basis of Modified Loans that Subsequently Defaulted	
	Term Extension	Combination - Term Extension and Principal Forgiveness
Secured	\$ 247,538	\$ 20,000
Real estate	-	-
Unsecured	-	-
Credit card	4,062	-
Participations	-	-
Total	\$ 251,600	\$ 20,000

The following table provides the amortized cost basis of loans that had a payment default during the year and were modified in the 12 months before default to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty as of December 31, 2023:

	Amortized Costs Basis of Modified Loans that Subsequently Defaulted	
	Term Extension	Combination - Term Extension and Principal Forgiveness
Secured	\$ 797,815	\$ -
Real estate	-	-
Unsecured	1,933	-
Credit card	23,626	-
Participations	-	-
Total	\$ 823,374	\$ -

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Loans to Members, Loan Participations and Allowance for Credit Losses (continued)

Impaired Loans (continued)

The following table provides the current payment status of the modified loans as of December 31, 2024:

	Payment Status (Amortized Cost Basis)		
	Current	30 - 89 Days Past Due	90+ Days Past Due
Secured	\$ 2,892,979	\$ 544,205	\$ 138,286
Real estate	-	-	-
Unsecured	4,251	-	-
Credit card	-	-	-
Participations	-	-	-
Total	\$ 2,897,230	\$ 544,205	\$ 138,286

The following table provides the current payment status of the modified loans as of December 31, 2023:

	Payment Status (Amortized Cost Basis)		
	Current	30 - 89 Days Past Due	90+ Days Past Due
Secured	\$ 3,027,936	\$ 354,543	\$ 101,323
Real estate	-	-	-
Unsecured	5,340	-	-
Credit card	47,037	-	-
Participations	-	-	-
Total	\$ 3,080,313	\$ 354,543	\$ 101,323

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Loans to Members, Loan Participations and Allowance for Credit Losses (continued)

Impaired Loans (continued)

The following table presents the Credit Union's recorded investment in loans by credit quality indicator by year of origination as of December 31, 2024:

	Term Loans by Year of Origination						Total
	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020	Prior	
Secured							
Credit scores 850-740 (A+)	\$ 80,595,010	\$ 68,120,649	\$ 86,285,856	\$ 14,448,912	\$ 6,394,843	\$ 2,959,504	\$ 258,804,774
Credit scores 739-700 (A)	34,712,051	24,573,462	24,098,936	4,286,994	1,381,235	773,384	89,826,062
Credit scores 699-670 (B)	15,711,937	10,027,506	9,546,436	2,701,305	812,489	408,730	39,208,403
Credit scores 669-640 (C)	5,728,279	4,786,506	4,619,377	1,609,995	520,635	231,675	17,496,467
Credit scores 639-600 (D)	2,264,112	3,145,452	3,606,288	1,387,905	673,325	264,206	11,341,288
Credit scores 599-below (E)	495,358	1,443,021	4,276,401	3,404,136	859,253	369,813	10,847,982
No score	5,167,229	2,973,537	1,909,162	60,464	-	204,128	10,314,520
Total secured	144,673,976	115,070,133	134,342,456	27,899,711	10,641,780	5,211,440	437,839,496
Current period gross charge-offs	109,182	793,513	801,331	318,424	173,416	103,026	2,298,892
Real estate							
Credit scores 850-740 (A+)	64,421,554	47,411,928	67,411,354	92,762,017	43,915,636	56,499,228	372,421,717
Credit scores 739-700 (A)	15,038,602	13,512,485	10,976,018	15,045,887	5,074,568	7,761,442	67,409,002
Credit scores 699-670 (B)	5,708,176	6,581,705	5,862,955	4,788,127	2,845,199	3,400,096	29,186,258
Credit scores 669-640 (C)	3,016,183	1,727,828	3,291,685	2,166,419	351,726	2,024,964	12,578,805
Credit scores 639-600 (D)	545,002	644,327	1,548,268	1,191,639	234,036	1,902,513	6,065,785
Credit scores 599-below (E)	208,222	381,869	1,890,352	1,294,973	535,499	2,105,930	6,416,845
No score	231,253	1,569,655	-	1,412,250	278,236	1,842,256	5,333,650
Total real estate	89,168,992	71,829,797	90,980,632	118,661,312	53,234,900	75,536,429	499,412,062
Current period gross charge-offs	-	-	20,147	-	-	-	20,147
Unsecured							
Credit scores 850-740 (A+)	2,100,347	1,772,906	1,390,015	884,484	813,717	5,664,345	12,625,814
Credit scores 739-700 (A)	1,178,403	1,204,488	1,732,391	810,131	641,719	3,692,154	9,259,286
Credit scores 699-670 (B)	860,820	651,125	880,579	539,837	411,597	1,951,647	5,295,605
Credit scores 669-640 (C)	358,396	257,716	438,055	294,078	140,389	974,989	2,463,623
Credit scores 639-600 (D)	149,523	125,323	193,453	52,017	108,437	512,249	1,141,002
Credit scores 599-below (E)	72,359	101,672	379,668	155,906	72,167	603,750	1,385,522
No score	368,198	-	1,450	955	-	21,580	392,183
Total unsecured	5,088,046	4,113,230	5,015,611	2,737,408	2,188,026	13,420,714	32,563,035
Current period gross charge-offs	316,944	102,562	189,346	50,703	48,521	141,026	849,102
Credit card							
Credit scores 850-740 (A+)	250,866	359,003	353,078	327,249	363,802	18,904,922	20,558,920
Credit scores 739-700 (A)	129,266	251,557	348,579	230,059	268,985	8,765,467	9,993,913
Credit scores 699-670 (B)	170,520	213,917	250,254	213,335	114,334	4,303,407	5,265,767
Credit scores 669-640 (C)	88,057	94,995	261,927	141,084	130,472	2,407,333	3,123,868
Credit scores 639-600 (D)	45,066	75,732	87,718	116,370	86,747	1,594,167	2,005,800
Credit scores 599-below (E)	28,345	75,768	190,934	108,225	148,472	1,394,462	1,946,206
No score	277,012	164,959	243,481	86,916	46,574	309,478	1,128,420
Total credit card	989,132	1,235,931	1,735,971	1,223,238	1,159,386	37,679,236	44,022,894
Current period gross charge-offs	6,447	17,398	104,900	49,777	45,253	1,219,620	1,443,395
Participations							
Risk rating 1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Risk rating 2	899,218	90,647	2,283,088	685,725	-	1,097,326	5,056,004
Risk rating 3	1,207,075	1,333,027	1,121,729	3,884,468	233,899	2,863,160	10,643,358
Risk rating 4	1,182,922	164,925	1,100,024	1,153,847	2,205,328	2,541,516	8,348,562
Risk rating 5	-	-	-	-	-	1,048,054	1,048,054
Risk rating 6	-	-	-	-	-	40,562	40,562
Total participations	3,289,215	1,588,599	4,504,841	5,724,040	2,439,227	7,590,618	25,136,540
Current period gross charge-offs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total current period gross charge-offs	\$ 432,573	\$ 913,473	\$ 1,115,724	\$ 418,904	\$ 267,190	\$ 1,463,672	\$ 4,611,536
Total loans	\$ 243,209,361	\$ 193,837,690	\$ 236,579,511	\$ 156,245,709	\$ 69,663,319	\$ 139,438,437	\$ 1,038,974,027

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Loans to Members, Loan Participations and Allowance for Credit Losses (continued)

Impaired Loans (continued)

The following table presents the Credit Union's recorded investment in loans by credit quality indicator by year of origination as of December 31, 2023:

	Term Loans by Year of Origination						Total
	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019	Prior	
Secured							
Credit scores 850-740 (A+)	\$ 83,066,972	\$ 121,839,246	\$ 37,336,379	\$ 19,617,426	\$ 5,626,401	\$ 3,607,237	\$ 271,093,661
Credit scores 739-700 (A)	33,084,256	36,165,006	10,405,133	5,213,320	1,502,503	767,510	87,137,728
Credit scores 699-670 (B)	15,465,281	15,575,143	5,105,258	2,388,856	970,220	422,762	39,927,520
Credit scores 669-640 (C)	6,382,640	7,805,699	3,845,981	1,412,545	567,353	345,480	20,359,698
Credit scores 639-600 (D)	4,041,219	5,149,893	2,337,765	1,098,509	444,834	330,192	13,402,412
Credit scores 599-below (E)	1,098,783	4,398,089	4,029,737	2,161,661	565,921	384,465	12,638,656
No score	3,453,235	2,607,462	109,342	46,421	227,245	125,302	6,569,007
Total secured	146,592,386	193,540,538	63,169,595	31,938,738	9,904,477	5,982,948	451,128,682
Current period gross charge-offs	90,701	640,399	378,209	218,264	28,219	46,496	1,402,288
Real estate							
Credit scores 850-740 (A+)	51,630,913	71,469,892	98,079,605	47,435,654	15,162,120	49,019,075	332,797,259
Credit scores 739-700 (A)	14,861,285	13,208,220	17,129,711	5,720,463	3,190,526	5,520,373	59,630,578
Credit scores 699-670 (B)	7,071,352	6,881,495	6,604,643	2,203,251	1,344,657	3,188,869	27,294,267
Credit scores 669-640 (C)	2,063,350	3,349,298	3,203,413	1,147,397	787,957	2,239,639	12,791,054
Credit scores 639-600 (D)	684,991	2,130,982	1,156,566	542,262	220,286	1,680,036	6,415,123
Credit scores 599-below (E)	194,531	972,173	1,047,659	105,975	479,009	1,621,404	4,420,751
No score	7,022,501	804,650	1,240,631	382,121	182,678	1,883,191	11,515,772
Total real estate	83,528,923	98,816,710	128,462,228	57,537,123	21,367,233	65,152,587	454,864,804
Current period gross charge-offs	-	-	-	-	-	28,043	28,043
Unsecured							
Credit scores 850-740 (A+)	2,298,941	1,423,993	909,062	748,850	1,237,303	4,917,786	11,535,935
Credit scores 739-700 (A)	1,531,327	1,816,479	929,216	664,337	842,665	3,621,336	9,405,360
Credit scores 699-670 (B)	959,458	1,383,415	698,647	479,546	504,232	1,940,484	5,965,782
Credit scores 669-640 (C)	442,773	666,387	202,191	268,840	101,276	818,291	2,499,758
Credit scores 639-600 (D)	193,051	296,413	196,933	189,530	93,363	597,477	1,566,767
Credit scores 599-below (E)	145,666	251,504	140,033	61,913	157,616	626,351	1,383,083
No score	731,685	1,371	267	5,776	2	15,439	754,540
Total unsecured	6,302,901	5,839,562	3,076,349	2,418,792	2,936,457	12,537,164	33,111,225
Current period gross charge-offs	269,084	178,135	95,603	24,305	59,040	67,602	693,769
Credit card							
Credit scores 850-740 (A+)	288,201	360,195	319,344	348,134	929,861	18,250,899	20,496,634
Credit scores 739-700 (A)	299,150	258,885	278,210	263,486	555,695	8,749,710	10,405,136
Credit scores 699-670 (B)	110,894	334,067	203,463	276,312	382,323	4,224,685	5,531,744
Credit scores 669-640 (C)	71,644	260,200	170,769	100,635	198,901	2,291,953	3,094,102
Credit scores 639-600 (D)	49,963	128,511	112,291	80,529	172,604	1,503,499	2,047,397
Credit scores 599-below (E)	38,731	126,559	103,712	85,661	111,831	1,246,072	1,712,566
No score	203,433	246,960	70,229	49,508	26,429	324,204	920,763
Total credit card	1,062,016	1,715,377	1,258,018	1,204,265	2,377,644	36,591,022	44,208,342
Current period gross charge-offs	24,190	95,629	48,222	17,697	37,808	853,631	1,077,177
Participations							
Risk rating 1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Risk rating 2	92,157	2,292,312	704,900	81,738	644,623	378,521	4,194,251
Risk rating 3	1,820,277	929,529	4,320,680	252,111	378,508	2,816,147	10,517,252
Risk rating 4	167,640	1,578,908	1,299,911	2,268,710	839,829	1,721,421	7,876,419
Risk rating 5	-	-	-	-	-	1,114,405	1,114,405
Risk rating 6	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total participations	2,080,074	4,800,749	6,325,491	2,602,559	1,862,960	6,030,494	23,702,327
Current period gross charge-offs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total current period gross charge-offs	\$ 383,975	\$ 914,163	\$ 522,034	\$ 260,266	\$ 125,067	\$ 995,772	\$ 3,201,277
Total loans	\$ 239,566,300	\$ 304,712,936	\$ 202,291,681	\$ 95,701,477	\$ 38,448,771	\$ 126,294,215	\$ 1,007,015,380

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment at December 31 consisted of the following:

	2024	2023
Land and improvements	\$ 3,717,205	\$ 3,717,205
Buildings and improvements	18,960,482	18,689,507
Furniture and equipment	10,761,173	10,431,017
Assets not placed into service	94,164	-
Total property and equipment	33,533,024	32,837,729
Less: accumulated depreciation	(19,902,894)	(18,724,902)
Total property and equipment, net	\$ 13,630,130	\$ 14,112,827

Goodwill

Goodwill and accumulated amortization at December 31 were:

	Goodwill	Accumulated Amortization	Total
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$ 2,614,293	\$ (1,067,558)	\$ 1,546,735
Amortization expense	-	(261,420)	(261,420)
Balance, December 31, 2023	2,614,293	(1,328,978)	1,285,315
Amortization expense	-	(261,420)	(261,420)
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$ 2,614,293	\$ (1,590,398)	\$ 1,023,895

Estimated future goodwill amortization at December 31, 2024 is as follows:

2025	\$ 261,420
2026	261,420
2027	261,420
2028	239,635
Total	\$ 1,023,895

Intangible Asset

Core Deposit Intangible Asset

The core deposit intangible asset that was acquired through the merger had an original value of \$2,462,527 and is included in prepaid expenses and other assets on the consolidated statements of financial condition. Accumulated amortization was \$2,136,168 and \$1,780,140 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The remaining unamortized amount of \$326,359 will be fully amortized in 2025.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Loans Serviced

Mortgage servicing rights are recorded in prepaid expenses and other assets on the consolidated statements of financial condition. Changes in their carrying value and the associated valuation allowance for the year ended December 31 and the fair value at the end of the period were as follows:

	2024	2023
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 1,712,592	\$ 2,042,005
Amortization	(312,849)	(329,413)
Balance, end of year	\$ 1,399,743	\$ 1,712,592
Fair value, end of year	\$ 1,400,000	\$ 1,713,000

The unpaid principal balance of residential loans serviced for third parties was approximately \$179,000,000 and \$196,000,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Leases

The Credit Union has operating leases for multiple branch office locations throughout Northwest Ohio, North Central Ohio and Southern Michigan. The right-of-use asset, and respective operating lease liability, are recorded in prepaid and other assets and accrued expenses and other liabilities, respectively, on the consolidated statements of financial condition. The corresponding lease expenses are recorded under occupancy expenses in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income (loss).

The following summarizes the line items in the accompanying statements of financial condition which include amounts for the operating leases as of December 31:

	2024	2023
Operating Lease		
Right-of-use asset - operating lease	\$ 6,813,009	\$ 7,141,016
Short term operating lease liability	1,657,616	1,510,423
Long-term operating lease liability	6,272,567	6,899,869
Total operating lease liability	\$ 7,930,183	\$ 8,410,292

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Leases (continued)

The maturity of the lease liability as of December 31, 2024 was as follows:

	Operating Leases
2025	\$ 1,832,496
2026	1,779,275
2027	1,692,062
2028	1,259,793
2029	933,153
Thereafter	927,673
Total undiscounted cash flows	8,424,452
Less: present value discount	(494,269)
Total lease liabilities	\$ 7,930,183

The following summarizes the components of lease expense for the years ended December 31:

	2024	2023
Operating lease expense	\$ 1,657,785	\$ 1,443,997
Variable lease expense	68,943	63,161
Total lease expense	\$ 1,726,728	\$ 1,507,158

The following summarizes additional information related to the leases for the years ended December 31:

	2024	2023
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities		
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 1,789,025	\$ 1,567,298
ROU assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities		
For the year ended December 31	1,114,616	743,132
Weighted-average remaining lease term in years for operating leases	5.11	6.00
Weighted-average discount rate for operating leases	2.54%	2.28%

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Members' Share Accounts

Members' share accounts at December 31 were as follows:

	2024	2023
Regular shares	\$ 313,294,357	\$ 363,686,014
Checking accounts	230,107,291	239,657,555
Money market accounts	262,384,341	174,823,968
Club accounts	40,706,079	50,035,681
IRA accounts	46,378,636	43,491,529
Share and IRA certificates	226,775,453	149,198,185
Total members' shares	\$1,119,646,157	\$ 1,020,892,932

Scheduled maturities of shares at December 31, 2024 were as follows:

2025	\$ 1,104,261,823
2026	7,878,677
2027	2,916,572
2028	1,616,136
2029	2,972,949
Total maturities	\$ 1,119,646,157

Dividend expense on members' share accounts at December 31 was as follows:

	2024	2023
Regular shares	\$ 4,153,168	\$ 485,849
Checking accounts	180,474	121,438
Money market accounts	903,596	1,129,817
Club accounts	50,774	58,831
IRA accounts	69,194	79,788
Share and IRA certificates	8,449,561	4,220,683
Total dividend expenses	\$ 13,806,767	\$ 6,096,406

The aggregate amount of members' share accounts that exceeded the NCUA's primary insured limit and the Credit Union's excess share insurance limit was approximately \$15,300,000 and \$9,100,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Notes Payable

The Credit Union maintains a \$15,000,000 note payable - line of credit borrowing arrangement with Corporate One Federal Credit Union. The line of credit is collateralized by substantially all assets of the Credit Union. There were no borrowings outstanding under this agreement at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Notes Payable (continued)

The Credit Union also maintains a note payable – line of credit borrowing arrangement with the FHLB that provides borrowing capacity that is collateralized by substantially all of the Credit Union's 1 - 4 family first mortgages. Outstanding notes payable totaled \$35,670,298 and \$43,974,482 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The maximum borrowing capacity under this arrangement was approximately \$215,152,000 and \$253,665,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The note bears interest at fixed rates of 4.33% to 5.12%. Periodically, market conditions provide the opportunity to borrow for short term periods at rates favorable enough to invest the funds at higher rates than the rate on the borrowings. Required principal repayments for the year ended December 31, 2024 are as follows:

2028	\$ 30,616,667
2033	5,053,631
Total	\$ 35,670,298

Related Party Transactions

The official family of the Credit Union includes Board members, supervisory committee members, credit committee members and staff. Loans receivable from and shares payable to members of the official Credit Union family at December 31 were as follows:

	2024	2023
Loans	\$ 16,627,754	\$ 17,921,383
Shares	8,502,851	8,280,348

Activity related to loans receivable from members of the official Credit Union family at December 31 were as follows:

	2024	2023
Beginning balance	\$ 17,921,383	\$ 25,087,452
Loan originations	3,061,602	2,941,903
Loan repayments	(4,355,231)	(10,107,972)
Ending balance	\$ 16,627,754	\$ 17,921,383

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Employee Benefits

The Credit Union has entered into three Collateral Assignment Split-Dollar Life Insurance Arrangements (CASD) with certain officers of the organization. The life insurance policy is owned by the officer but premiums are paid by the Credit Union. The premiums paid are recorded as loan receivables from the participants. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the loans due to the Credit Union from the officers for this agreement totaled \$4,272,580 and \$4,177,893, respectively. Additionally, the Credit Union acquired a similar CASD loan from a prior merger. The loan balance from the executive covered under the benefit agreement was \$949,900 and \$929,089 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The imputed interest rate on the loans is treated as compensation for the officers.

The Credit Union has a profit-sharing plan covering substantially all employees. This discretionary contribution is determined by the Board of Directors annually. The Credit Union had liabilities of approximately \$15,000 and \$18,000 accrued as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The Credit Union also has a 401(k) salary reduction plan. Employees are eligible for participation when they have attained eighteen years of age and completed six months of service. The Credit Union may make discretionary matching contributions. The employer contributions for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 were \$418,874 and \$331,634, respectively.

Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

The Credit Union is a party to various legal actions normally associated with financial institutions, the aggregate effect of which, in management's and legal counsel's opinion, would not be material to the financial condition of the Credit Union.


The Credit Union has extended lines of credit to members who have not been entirely drawn at December 31, 2024 and 2023. The available credit to members that has not been reflected in the consolidated financial statements was as follows:

	2024	2023
Loan Type:		
Business loans	\$ 2,338,189	\$ 1,676,299
Open-end loans	15,802,542	15,068,156
Credit cards	123,900,629	128,797,055
Construction loans and home equity lines of credit	45,452,653	41,695,577
Overdraft protection	33,667,924	32,603,754
Total	\$ 221,161,937	\$ 219,840,841

DIRECTIONS CREDIT UNION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and 2023



Regulatory Capital

The Credit Union is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the NCUA. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory—and possibly additional discretionary—actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Credit Union's consolidated financial statements. Under capital adequacy regulations and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Credit Union must meet specific capital regulations that involve quantitative measures of the Credit Union's assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under generally accepted accounting principles. The Credit Union's capital amounts and net worth classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors.

Effective January 1, 2022, the NCUA adopted new rules relating to capital requirements for federally insured credit unions. Under this new capital rule, a credit union with assets in excess of \$500,000,000 is defined as “complex” and subject to a Risked Based Capital (RBC) Measure. Under the RBC Measure, a complex credit union may calculate its risk-based capital measure requirement either by using the risk-based capital ratio, or for certain qualifying credit unions, elect to use the Complex Credit Union Leverage Ratio (CCULR) framework as defined under NCUA rule 702.4. A complex credit union with a risk-based capital ratio of 10% or more is deemed to be “well capitalized” or 9% or more if the CCULR framework is elected. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Credit Union elected the CCULR framework and the ratio was 9.50% and 9.31%, respectively.

Subsequent Events - Date of Management's Review

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the Independent Auditor's Report, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.